Public Document Pack

Blackpool Council

25 July 2017

To:  Councillors Collett, Hutton and T Williams

The above members are requested to attend the:

LICENSING PANEL

Wednesday, 2 August 2017 at 10.00 am
in Committee Room A, Town Hall, Blackpool

AGENDA

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN
To appoint a Chairman for the meeting.
2 DECLARATION OF INTEREST - LICENSING

Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in
doing so state:-

(1) the type of interest concerned

(2) the nature of the interest concerned; and

(3) whether they have or have not sat on a Planning Committee which has previously
considered a planning application in respect of a licensed premises which is also subject

to consideration for a premises licence as part of the agenda for this meeting.

If any Member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact
the Head of Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting.

(Members are asked to also pay particular attention to the guidance sheet on interests
supplied with the agenda).

3 PROCEDURE FOR THE MEETING

The Chairman of the Panel will summarise the procedure and announce the equal
maximum amount of time for each party to speak for the hearing.



A. Iltems 1 and 4 (b) will be undertaken in private session by the Panel and not in
the Meeting Room.

B. Items 2, 3, 4(a) and 4(c) will be recommended to the Panel to be held in public.
C. The Panel may decide to exclude the public from all or part of a hearing where it
considers that the public interest in so doing outweighs the public interest in the
hearing, or that part of the hearing, taking place in public. (This includes a party and
any person assisting or representing a party)

APPLICATION FOR TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICES- FOOD LOUNGE (Pages 1 -28)
a. APPLICATION AND REPRESENTATIONS SUBMITTED. To consider the attached report

b. DETERMINATION OF THE APPLICATION FOR TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICES- Food
Lounge

c. ANNOUNCEMENT OF THE DECISION FOR TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICES- Food Lounge

Venue information:

First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building.

Other information:

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Lennox Beattie, Executive and Regulatory
Manager, Tel: 01253 477157, e-mail lennox.beattie@blackpool.gov.uk

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the
Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk.



http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/

Agenda Iltem 4

Report to: Licensing Panel
Relevant Officer: Sharon Davies, Head of Licensing Services
Date of Meeting : 2 August 2017

TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICE — FOOD LOUNGE

1.0 Purpose of the report:

1.1 To consider temporary event notices submitted by Amir Abdun in respect of events
taking place 11-13 August 2017, 18 — 20 August 2017, 25 — 29 August 2017, 1 -3
September 2017.

2.0 Recommendation(s):

2.1 The panel is requested to consider the objection and determine whether to allow the

event to go ahead, add conditions to the TEN or issue a counter notice.
3.0 Reasons for recommendation(s):

31 An objection has been received therefore there must be a hearing to consider
whether to issue a counter notice.

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or No
approved by the Council?

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved Yes
budget?

33 Other alternative options to be considered:
None.

40 Background Information

4.1 On 24 July 2017 the Licensing Service was served with temporary event notices on

behalf of Food Lounge, 22 Market Street Blackpool. This notice relates to the
provision of late night refreshment 23.00 — 03.30 hours on the following dates 11-13
August 2017, 18 — 20 August 2017, 25 — 29 August 2017, 1 -3 September 2017.

Page 1



4.2

4.3

The Police have objected to the events taking place on the ground of preventing
crime and disorder. A hearing is therefore required to determine whether a counter
notice should be issue
[...]
l chief officer of police

If the premises are situated in one or more local authority areas, send a copy of this
notice to each additional local authority exercising environmental health functions

Make or enclose payment of the fee for the application (£21)

Sign the declaration in Section 9 below

Ooogodooogoqo

Page 27

LS/F/007/1/8



8. Condition (Please read note 18)

It is a condition of this temporary event notice that where the relevant licensable activities
described in Section 3 above include the supply of alcohol that all such supplies are made by or
under the authority of the premises user.

9. Declarations (Please read note 19)

The information contained in this form is correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.

I understand that it is an offence:

(i) to knowingly or recklessly make a false statement in or in connection with this temporary
event notice and that a person is liable on summary conviction for such an offence to a fine of
any amount; and

(i) to permit an unauthorised licensable activity to be carried on at any place and that a person is
liable on conviction for any such offence to a fine of any amount, or to imprisonment for a term
not exceeding six months, or to both.

Signature = =7 - =

Date 1‘% - ’_2_ N \’:{_\

e g | (A B DN AM L

For completion by the licensing authority

10. Acknowledgement (Please read note 20)

I acknowledge receipt of this temporary event notice.

Signature

On behalf of the licensing authority

Date

Name of
Officer signing

Official Stamp

LS/F/007/1/8

Page®8



	Agenda
	4 APPLICATION FOR TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICES- FOOD LOUNGE
	Food Lounge TEN 11-13 August submitted 24072017
	Food Lounge TEN 18-20 August submitted 24072017
	Food Lounge TEN 25-29 August submitted 24072017
	Food Lounge TEN 1-3 September submitted 24072017




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF LICENSING PANEL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 2 AUGUST 2017 
 
 

Present:  
 
 
Councillors 
 
Collett Mrs Henderson M

BE 
Hutton  

 
In Attendance:  
 
Lennox Beattie, Executive and Regulatory Support Manager 
Sharon Davies, Head of Licensing Service 
 
1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN 
 
The Licensing Panel considered the appointment of a Chairman for the meeting. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Councillor Hutton be appointed Chairman for the meeting. 
 
2 DECLARATION OF INTEREST - LICENSING 
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion.  
 
3 PROCEDURE FOR THE MEETING 
 
The Chairman explained the procedure for the meeting including that the Temporary 
Event Notices would be dealt with at the same time as the review of the Premises Licence 
and that an equal time limit of thirty minutes would be allocated for all parties.  
 
4 APPLICATION FOR TEMPORARY EVENT NOTICES- FOOD LOUNGE 
 
The Licensing Panel considered applications for Temporary Event Notices submitted for 
Food Lounge, Market Street,  by  Amir Abdun in respect of  events taking place 11-13 
August 2017, 18 – 20 August 2017, 25 – 29 August 2017 and 1 -3 September 2017. The 
applications were dealt with immediately after the review of the Premises Licence for 
Food Lounge. 
 
Mr Amir Abdun was in attendance and made representations in support of the Temporary 
Event Notices. He highlighted that he was not connected to the previous Premises Licence 
holder and that he would operate the premises in line with the Licensing Objectives. 
 
Sergeant Helen Parkinson, Lancashire Constabulary, was in attendance and made 
representations on the application. She highlighted the Police’s significant concerns 
regarding the operation of the premises contributing to anti-social behaviour in the 
Market Street area and the involvement of Mr Nabel Awadi in the premises. 
 
The Licensing Panel noted that it had already revoked the Premises Licence of the Food 
Lounge due to significant concerns that the premises undermined the Licensing 



MINUTES OF LICENSING PANEL MEETING - WEDNESDAY, 2 AUGUST 2017 
 
 

Objectives of Prevention of Public Nuisance, Prevention of Crime and Disorder and 
Protection of Children from Harm. As at the review hearing the Panel did not consider 
that Mr Abdun would be suitably distant from Mr Awadi in the operation of the premises 
nor would his control of the business result in improvements in its operation. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That a counter notice be issued with the effect being to disallow the Temporary Event 
Notices in respect of  events to take place 11-13 August 2017, 18 – 20 August 2017, 25 – 
29 August 2017 and  1 -3 September 2017. 
 
 
  
  
 
  
Chairman 
  
(The meeting ended11.20 am) 
  
Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact: 
Lennox Beattie Executive and Regulatory Manager 
Tel: 01253 477157 
E-mail: lennox.beattie@blackpool.gov.uk 


